Total, included in the financial result (note 10) 122 144

Remeasurements of liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees are attributable to the following positions:

2017/18 2018/19

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 0 163

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions -32 114

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) 170 -25

Total 138 252

34 | Kapsch TrafficCom Annual Financial Statements 2018/19

The expected allocation for termination benefits for the next fiscal year 2019/20 amounts to TEUR 376. The weighted average
duration amounts to 8.5 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 454 826 774 770 777 10,167 13,768

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant actuarial
assumptions were stated, whereas the other impact parameters were kept constant. However, in reality it will be rather likely
that several of these parameters will change.

Sensitivities
Changes in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 481 -450

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -52 47

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 11 -11

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -419 442

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -5 5

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp -11 12

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 5% 17 -17

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 5% 0 0

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 5% 1 -1

The following amounts are recognized in the balance sheet and the statement of comprehensive income for pension benefits:

2017/18 2018/19

Carrying amount as of March 31 of previous year 14,088 13,364

Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations after termination of the
employment relationship 81 610

Current service cost 7 40

Interest expense 266 252

Payments -829 -834

Currency translation differences -248 129

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 13,364 13,560

Total, included in the staff costs (note 7) 7 40

Total, included in the financial result (note 10) 266 252

Remeasurements of liabilities from post-employment benefits to employees are attributable to the following positions:

2017/18 2018/19

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 0 144

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 75 252

Remeasurements from other changes 6 213

Total 81 610

The expected allocation for pension benefits for the next fiscal year 2019/20 amounts to TEUR 240. The weighted average
duration amounts to 9.5 years.

35 | Kapsch TrafficCom Annual Financial Statements 2018/19

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24
over 5
years

Total

Pension benefits 850 826 823 818 812 11,773 15,902

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant actuarial as-
sumptions were stated, whereas the other parameters were kept constant. However, in reality it will be rather likely that
several of these parameters will change.

Sensitivities
Changes in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp 683 -632

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -59 53

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 1 -1

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 50 Bp -507 541

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 50 Bp -7 7

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 50 Bp 0 0

26	 Provisions.

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019

Non-current provisions 8,911 6,681

Current provisions 9,600 14,734

Total 18,510 21,415

The provisions changed as follows

March 31,
2018

Additions
from business
combinations

Addition
from

accumu-
lation

Addition
Utiliza-

tion
Disposal

Reclassi-
fication

Currency
translation
differences

March 31,
2019

Obligations from
anniversary bonuses 1,391 0 16 397 -51 0 0 4 1,758

Warranties 1,906 0 0 0 0 0 566 0 2,472

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 689 0 0 0 0 0 -539 0 151

Other non-current
provisions 4,923 0 39 1,041 0 -2,910 -533 -259 2,301

Non-current
provisions, total 8,911 0 55 1,438 -51 -2,910 -506 -255 6,681

Warranties 435 0 0 889 -186 -105 -566 70 538

Provision for losses from
onerous contracts 0 0 0 4,853 -476 -1,034 0 117 3,461

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 4,887 0 0 839 -59 -514 539 43 5,734

Legal fees, costs of litiga-
tion and contract risks 3,033 0 0 1,342 -1,480 -658 237 235 2,709

Other current provisions 1,245 0 0 2,681 -1,313 -464 296 -151 2,292

Current provisions,
total 9,600 0 0 10,605 -3,515 -2,775 506 314 14,734

Total 18,510 0 55 12,042 -3,566 -5,685 0 58 21,415

36 | Kapsch TrafficCom Annual Financial Statements 2018/19

March 31,
2017

Additions
from business
combinations

Addition
from

accumu-
lation

Addition
Utiliza-

tion
Disposal

Reclassi-
fication

Currency
translation
differences

March 31,
2018

Obligations from
anniversary bonuses 1,249 139 15 36 -16 -18 0 -15 1,391

Warranties 1,516 0 0 0 0 0 391 0 1,906

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 872 0 0 0 0 0 -182 0 689

Other non-current
provisions 6,356 0 257 555 0 -1,518 278 -1,005 4,923

Non-current
provisions, total 9,993 139 272 592 -16 -1,536 486 -1,020 8,911

Warranties 1,371 0 0 548 -563 -318 -391 -212 435

Projects
(excl. impending losses) 10,430 0 0 1,711 -4,899 -2,269 182 -269 4,887

Legal fees, costs of litiga-
tion and contract risks 4,645 0 0 558 -1,434 -43 -177 -516 3,033

Other current provisions 1,195 73 0 932 -532 -71 -101 -251 1,245

Current provisions,
total 17,640 73 0 3,748 -7,428 -2,701 -486 -1,248 9,600

Total 27,633 213 272 4,340 -7,443 -4,236 0 -2,268 18,510

The provision for “anniversary bonuses” relates to non-current entitlements of employees based on Collective Agreements. The
valuation was based on an interest rate of 1.05% – 1.35% (2017/18: 1.15% – 1.45%), the earliest possible statutory retirement
age including transition provisions and using the mortality tables AVO 2018-P ANG (2017/18: AVO 2008-P) by Pagler & Pagler.
Increases in salary were considered at 2.50% (2017/18: 2.50%). It is expected that an amount of TEUR 92 will be used in fiscal
year 2019/20 and the remaining amount in the following fiscal years.

As manufacturer, dealer and service provider, the Group issues “product warranties” at the time of sale to its customers.